BLACKHAWK
HALF - TRACK

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
O paprs LisT

ARPS CORPORATION

NEW HOLSTEIN, WIS.




. Bolt Upper Hinge (A) & Fender
"Bracket (B) to axle, using

original fender bolts on
tractor. Bolt Upper Hinge with
U-Bolts (C) & (D). Tire tread
corresponds to position of
U-Bolts (E) in grooves. Inside
groove 52'' tread, center 56",
outside 60",

Fig.

3. Place Hinge Spacer & Washer (F) between
Hinges. Insert Bolt (G) thru holes. Place
Spring (H) & Spring Caps (I) on bolt (G).
After the Half-Track has been assembled the
height of the Idlex Wheel from the ground
can be adjusted by adding or removing
Spacer washers (F).

2




J)

(W)

4. Bolt Fender (J) to Fender
Bracket (K). Bolt Fender
Guard (W) to Fender. If Leg
Guard (V), (optional equipment)
is to be installed, then bolt
Leg Guard Brace (U) to tractor

(K) foot board. Bolt Leg Guard (V)

to Fender and to Brace (U).

(M)—

Bolt Idler Wheel

Support (L) to lower
hinge, do not tighten
bolts. Hook Tension Bolt
(M) thru hole in Lower Hinge.
Slide Idler Wheel Support forward
so that hole in Lug (N) goes over
Tension Bolt. Put Nuts (O) on
Tension Bolt, do not tighten.



*Aressaoau juawusnipe Aue 10y 7z 2an31 g 0} }oeq I3J3Y
*9PIS SUO 0} UNI O} YIBI} Y} 9SNBD UBD MO 00} }dei} 2y} Suraey ‘20Yys 2y} Jo j1ed 1somof aY] 18 [93YM
I31p] 2y} Iopun A30211p punoid ayj Jjyo .,z 03 Z/1-1 St 20Y4s 3129 343} 32y} Os ydnoud yS1y pariied aq pInoys
199y M I9TPI @YL 'SHOG-N Y3 u2yS1}dy ‘uUMoYS Se XOel} 9y} Ypm 2swwyjdue] ., I,, 23p2 jySrexys e Suroerd
Aq Bes jo ,,z7/1 smoys oeI} 2y} [IJUM ,,O,, }NU IJUOISU]} 2U} UajyS1} pue jeymawos ,,g,, s}og-N Y3} Uasooy
){o®'I} 2Y3 ul sade[d 9S00] [ 2A0WISI O} [29Um JIO0}DBI} Y} JO SUOIINTOASI MIJ € Ndel} ayj uny ‘uiede
yooyun jou [[ia XJeiI} 9y} 2ans ag -,.g,, Sifog-N u2iyd1} uayy ‘arqissod se yoe[s yonuw se dn ayei o} ,,0,,
sjnu rsuoisua} udiySiy *,.M,, dea}s Mui[ oy} Id2A0 ,T¥,, SHULI[ YOOY pue [33ym I0}DBI] 9} I3Aa0 dn dBI} 3U}
Sutaq uayJ °T99YM ISTPI Y} IDAO0 SIIT MOBI} 3y} [I}UN }Ddeq IOo}deI} Y} [[OI PUBR [23Yp| I2[PI 2Y} JO jUO0Iy 3y}
je dn ydea} 243 }d1d "NDOBI} 3Y} UO ST [29YM ISTP] Y3} [LJUN SHOBI} Y} OJUO I0}deI} aY} 3dOBd 'NOILOIYIA
"YIdOHYd FHL NI NO¥Y OL AFZLNNON SI HYIL ¥OLOVYL HHIL TdNS Jd OSTV 'Ieal 3l 0} St 20(4sS 3Yy3
uo ,.d,, A9 AALVOIANI ¥ISNO¥D THL LVHIL TUNS DNIFE ‘S[29ym I1030eI} 9y} puryaq jno xoery ayz Leq °9

¥VEIY OL dd LSOW ..d.. J0HS A0 LdVd WdASNOUD JINVIHNOJWI
§ TUNOIA (d)
NS Ihh..’ umulr_' — -nUullHIn.lN'.”lr.wli‘..l.I.

e — . 5
A TN e RS
= e

‘punoid ayj} JJO pPArIIed
2q }snua [33YM I3TPI
oy} I9pun }delI} 3YJ @

‘uorpoaxip xadoad ayy
Ul UNJI 0} Pajunowx
9q jsSnuwx saI1} I3y @

*aanssaxd *sq[ 6§ 03
S2a1} IEaI 2)EU] @

*uo01}o®B I} POPPE I0]
Saa1} Ieal ur PIN[F Mg @

SNOILVANIWNOODIY ADIAYIS




‘g 2an81 gy Aq punoj judwrurresTUI

Suturewax Aue 31221101 UBD SWIYS [B}9W }29Ys JYSIT Y3tm 3 § [ Saydjou jjog-n ut Sururwrys radoig ‘pauajysiy
ale sinu 7 I3Y}0 3} JUNOWE Y} SINU 7 Sururewral ayj udsoo[ sAem[y 'sinu 7 ajrsoddo ayz uajydry 303339 a3tsoddo
104 "H ® D SMOIIE JO UOI}D2IIP 3y} Ut spus j}yeys joard ayj saow 0} g j[og-[] UO jnuU Ieal 3y} pue F j}[od-N

uo jnu piemioy ayj uayldiy, ‘(8 *81d) ‘4 ® I s}rod-n Fo Suruajydy aadoad Aq pasowax aq ued 2an31,q ur se 1L

-8urysed ayy

WIoIJ S2I8JIdIUL jey} [e}ewr Aue 2aoway "X sjurod je raaajeym Surieaq QN 29 3snwr 212y} 2joN "dALILINUIAL SI
ONIEVALE HAdOHd 3eys 0s 8urjses ayj WoIj [2SIYD P[OD PUB IIWUWUERY B Y}tm YSTWISTq 10 Ajrre[ndarar Aue saoway
*Bunysed arxe ayj jsurede Ieaq A3y jey} 29s o} jiun a3ury ayj uo (g *Brg) X ® X sputod YO3Yd }SIIJ UOIPPIIIOD I0J

*1921102

st Y819y [3ayp I3TP] InoA ains ag *jou 1o Tenba xeadde q ® 9 Jt Surdorjou Aq pPaj[ij St [23Ym IIPL 3Y} Iayjlaym
smoys , 2and1 gy ‘g W V e Surinsesw Aq [99Uym 2ATIP 2U} Y}im JYS1eI}S ST [29Ym I[Pl Y} I3Y}aUym Smoys g 2In31j
‘systsaad AInoiFFp 2Y3 ;1 °G 2inSi g o3 Surpiodde yorI} 3y} UOISUl ], ‘judwrudi[e Jo 4no jrun IITpr 3y} sBurxds
3}o®I} oY} BUIUOISUS]} ISA() 'JFO A[9IIJUad IO SPIS SUO O} UNI O} YDBJI} 3Y} SISNED [29YM IS[PL SY] JO juawrudITesIn

=aIQ 3N O 94 NN O] oV | IH [ F0— SNOSVIY

—— S5 = .

4 *31a
s *31d M)
@30U G *3Td N ? \M ()
99qg cgquejJdodlt u] B
ST 3USTSY - (d) ]
ICELTWPEII)
(¥)
) o/
; T—93p3 3ydteIlzs
e 1 O O
L
e e
—! }a—(D)
C 2dpd 3ydtea3g”



REPAIR PARTS

BM~37A

BM-34A BM~41 ? BM-44

Bil-12

BM-14 , & S BM=-42

BM-10

BM-35
BM-34

~— Bl-46
<= BM=45
BM- 22
28
BM-27
: BM-29 BM-30
EO ® 0o
BM-34
Nat .
BNM- 31
BM-32
BM-21
BM-24 J
BM-3 BM-25  BM-26 By-23
g
@ HM-54 oI

BM-52 @
\;3 @ BY=55




PART NO. QUAN. DESCRIPTION LIST PRICE EACH
CARRIAGE PARTS
BM-01 2 Idler Wheel Support with Spindle $27.00
BM-02 1 Upper Hinge Bracket L.H. 19.50
BM-03 1 Upper Hinge Bracket R.H. 19.50
BM-04 1 Lower Hinge Bracket L.H. 9.25
BM-05 1 Lower Hinge Bracket R.H. 925
BM-06 2 Fender Elevating Bracket 1.75
BM-07A 2  Belt Tension Adjusting Bolt 215
BM-08 4 Hinge U-Bolts .80
BM-09 2 Axle U-Bolts Small .95
BM-10 2 Axle U-Bolts Large 1.30
BM-11 4  Idler Adjusting U-Bolts 1.30
BM-12 4 Spring Caps .60
BM-13 2  Hinge Spacer Bushings .60
BM-14 2  Springs 1.60
BM-21 2  Wheel and Hub Assembly w/Bearing Caps 10.50
BM-22 2  Implement Rib 5:00 x 15 4 Ply Tires see dealer
BM-23 2 5:00 x 15 Tubes see dealer
BM-24 2 Qil Seal, Garlock 655 or CR 250111 .90
BM-25 2 Bearing Cone Timken 09067 or Bower .80
BM-26 2 Bearing Cone Timken 15125 or Bower 1.00
BM-27 2 Bearing Retainer Washer, 3/4'" lug type .10
BM-28 2 Castellated 3/4’" N. F. Nut .15
BM-29 2  Bearing Cup Timken 15250 or Bower 4.75
BM-30 2 Bearing Cup Timken 09196 or Bower 1.90
BM-31 8 Full Nuts 1/2'* NF (cadmium plated) .07
BM-32 8 1/2'" Lock Washers .03
BM-33 4  Machine Bolts 5/8' NF x 1-1/2"" (cadmium plated) 16
BM-34 20  5/8 NF Hex. Full Nuts (cadmium plated) .10
BM-34A 4 Nuts, 5/8' NC .10
BM-35 20 5/8' Lock Washers .04
BM-36A 2 Bolts 5/8'" NC x 10 (cadmium plated) .40
BM-37A 4 Jam Nut 5/8" NC (cadmium plated) .08
BM-38 2  Plain Washers 5/8" .05
BM-39 4  Cotter Keys 3/16" x 1-1/4"" (cadmium plated) 04
BM-40 4 Fender Bolts (use Fender Bolts supplied with tractor)
BM-49 4 Fender Guards .50
METAL TRACK ASSEMBLY
BM-15 36 16'' Plain Shoes with Link Straps 1.85
BM-17 18 16’ Single Lug Shoes with Link Straps 2.10
BM-19 18 16" Double Lug Shoes with Link Straps 2.10
BM-15-LLS 36 16'" Plain Shoes less Link Straps 1.00
BM-17-LLS 18 16'' Single Lug Shoes less Link Straps 1,25
BM-19-LLS 18 16" Double Lug Shoes less Link Straps 1.25
BM-16 36 13'" Plain Shoes with Link Straps 1.60
BM-18 18 13" Single Lug Shoes-with Link Straps 1.85
BM-20 18 13" Double Lug Shoes with Link Straps 1.85
BM-16-LLS 36 13" Plain Shoes less Link Straps ST
BM-18-LLS 18 13" Single Lug Shoes less Link Straps 1.00
BM-20-LLS 18 13’ Double Lug Shoes less Link Straps 1.00
BM-41 144  Square Links .08
BM-42 144 Link Straps .30
BM-43 144  Square Link Retainers .08
BM-44 288 5316 x 1-1/4"" Rd. Hd. Rivets .005
BM-45 72 1/2 x 3/4"" Cone Hd. Rivets .035
BM-46 72  Washers for BM-45 (special) 403
BM-47 2 13" Metal Track Assembly 154.50 pr.
BM-48 2 16" Metal Track Assembly 163.50 pr.
ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT (Optional)

BM-50 2 Leg Guards : 2.70
BM-51 2 Leg Guard Braces .95
BM-52 4 Carriage Bolts 5/16' NC x 1-1/4" .03
BM-53 2  Machine Bolt 5/16"" NC x 3/4" .03
BM-54 6 Full Nut 5/16'" NC Hex. .02
BM-55 2  Lockwasher 5/16" .01
BM-56 2  Full Nut 3/8" NC Hex. .02
BM-57 2 Cap Screw 3/8'"' NC x 1-1/4"" .04

IMPORTANT: When ordering parts, give name of part, the
part number, full description and quantity of parts wanted.



T e — . e P b — —— W T~ TR S A T i e I e e e e e N T e A e e

S3dl] avaH] N3d(Q dig g 907
S341] avaH] 03s0T7 didg Y/ S9N

X1d ¥ ge=0I XId v 8e-0I X1d ¥ 82-0T ATd ¥ Q2-0T EdAL @I0 XId ¥ 82-OT AJAIL MAN
LYVHAIO-TIH LVEIO-IH Yadns dI¥) HuNS dI¥D) @No¥d NOIJNMVHD dIYD aNNO¥D NOIJLIVHO

ASOHMMbQHm MUHNGDOQ A°€ F OLUEATIS HOIHA00D® A°9 HVHAJO00D ANOISHYIA JNOLSHHI A

= e

_f_7/,. VA

- ARPS CORPORATION
NEW HOLSTEIN, WISCONSIN

%.ﬂ..l.l s ‘mw 3 @ Ww w . é @ »\ - @

= S m.._u mm_ mn.:u_m,q\/ w._._n_ Advd | MOH

!




	Front Cover

	
Assembly and Installation
	
Service recommendations
	
Reasons for the track to run off to one side
	
Parts Diagram
	
Parts List
	
How track fits various tire treads



